
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer, 
Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422524

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 22 October 2018

Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 31 OCTOBER 2018 AT 6.30 PM

THE RIDGEWAY, THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE, OX12 9BY

Members of the Committee:
Sandy Lovatt (Chairman)
Janet Shelley (Vice-
Chairman)
Stuart Davenport
Robert Hall

Jenny Hannaby
Anthony Hayward
Bob Johnston

Ben Mabbett
Catherine Webber

Substitutes Councillors
Yvonne Constance
Margaret Crick
St John Dickson

Katie Finch
Chris Palmer
Helen Pighills

Julia Reynolds
Emily Smith
Reg Waite

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.



2

1. Chairman's announcements  

To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping 
matters.

2. Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

3. Minutes  (Pages 4 - 10)

To adopt and sign as correct records the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meetings held on 26 September and 3 October 2018.  

4. Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

5. Urgent business  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.  

6. Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  



3

Planning applications

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours.

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page.

7. Parklands 
School, 
Besselsleigh, 
Appleton, 
Oxford  

Refurbishment and conversion of the 
existing Manor House into eight 
apartments. Demolition of all other 
existing outbuildings and extension to 
Manor House. Erection of 36 new 
dwellings comprising nine apartments 
within extension to Manor House and 
27 houses within the grounds of the 
site. Retention of the existing site 
access, plus new associated parking 
and landscaping.

P18/V0359/FUL 11 - 25

8. 3 Sandford 
Lane, 
Kennington, 
Oxford, OX1 
5RW  

Demolition of existing bungalow, 
erection of two x one-bedroom and 
three x two-bedroom apartments, 
associated off street parking, private 
amenity space, refuse and cycle 
storage.

P18/V1483/FUL 26 - 44

9. Land south of 
Red Gables, 
Longcot  

Part retrospective: proposed 
replacement dwelling.

P18/V1820/FUL 45 - 61

10. Heritage, 63A 
Oxford Road, 
Abingdon  

Change of use from a C3 dwelling 
house to a seven-bedroom house of 
multiple occupation (sui generis).

P17/V2711/FUL 62 - 76

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 26 September 2018  Pl.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 26 September 2018 at 6.30 pm 
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 

 

 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), 
Stuart Davenport, Robert Hall, Anthony Hayward, Ben Mabbett, Judy Roberts (substituting 
for Bob Johnston) and Catherine Webber 
 
Officers: Holly Bates, Katherine Canavan, Emily Hamerton, Nicola Meurer and Josh Sharp 

 

 

Pl.56 Chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed, 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 

Pl.57 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Jenny Hannaby and Bob Johnston had tendered their apologies; Councillor 
Judy Roberts substituted for Councillor Johnston. 
 

Pl.58 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meeting held on 22 August 2018 as a 
correct record and agree that the chairman sign them as such. 
 

Pl.59 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Ben Mabbett declared that in relation to application P18/V1158/HH – 16 
Hampden Road, Wantage, although he is a member of Wantage Town Council, he was 
not present for the consideration of this application by the town council’s planning 
committee. He had briefly spoken to the objector to advise that he send his statement to 
members prior to the committee. 
 

Pl.60 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 26 September 2018  Pl.2 

Pl.61 Public participation  
 
The list of registered public speakers was tabled at the meeting. 
 

Pl.62 P17/V1082/O - Land south of Park Road, Faringdon  
 
The committee considered a series of design amendments to the hybrid application 
P17/V1082/O for the demolition of existing building/structures and the comprehensive 
redevelopment of land south of Park Road, Faringdon; comprising up to 380 residential 
dwellings (use Class C3) including affordable homes, provision of an extra care facility 
(use Class C2 or C3), the provision of land for a school (use Class D1), vehicular, 
pedestrian and cycle access from Park Road and Sands Hill, parking, public open space, 
landscaping, sustainable drainage, and other associated works. The amendments only 
relate to this phase: 
 
'Phase 1' (Full details): 103 residential dwellings (use Class C3), access and parking, 
public open space, landscaping, sustainable drainage, parking and other associated 
works. 
Outline: up to 277 residential dwellings (use Class C3), Extra Care Facility (use Class C3 
or C2), land for a school (use Class D1), access and parking, 
public open space, landscaping, sustainable drainage, parking and other associated work 
with all matters reserved. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Officer updates: 

 The Urban Design Officer had now commented on the application and had no 
issues with the proposed changes. 

 Work is continuing on the S106 agreement between the developer, Oxfordshire 
County Council and Vale of White Horse officers to word the legal agreement; the 
amendments have not resulted in any adjustments to the contributions. 

 
Jonathan Dodd, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to authorise the head of planning to approve the 
application was declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to authorise the head of planning to grant outline planning consent and 
planning permission for application P17/V1082/O, subject to: 
 

I. A Section 106 legal agreement being entered into in order to ensure 
financial contributions towards local infrastructure and to secure 
affordable housing; and 

II. Conditions (or provision in S106 as appropriate) as follows: 
 
Full Application 

1. Commencement three years. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Material details to be agreed. 
4. Slab level details to be agreed. 
5. Landscaping details to be agreed (including additional tree plantin
[...]
details to be agreed. 
7. Water supply infrastructure impact study and connection points to 

be agreed. 
8. Foul drainage details to be agreed. 
9. Sustainable surface water drainage scheme to be agreed. 
10. Piling method statement to be agreed. 
11. Slab level details to be agreed. 
12. Tree protection and method statement to be agreed. 
13. Construction traffic management plan (including dust management 

plan) to be submitted. 
14. Biodiversity enhancement plan to be agreed. 
15. Slab level details to be agreed. 
16. Details of mitigation measures in air quality assessment to be 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 26 September 2018  Pl.4 

agreed. 
17. Validation report of any previously approved remediation works to 

be agreed. 
18. Scheme of noise mitigation to be agreed. 
19. Landscape scheme implementation. 
20. Prior to occupation of extra care home – travel plan. 
21. Hours of construction and demolition work. 
22. Mitigation to be undertaken in accordance with the written scheme 

of investigation. 
23. In accordance with approved housing mix. 

 
 

Pl.63 P18/V1158/HH - 16 Hampden Road, Wantage  
 
The committee considered application P18/V1158/HH for a first-floor extension at 16 
Hampden Road, Wantage. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Kevin Harris, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that it would not be 
reasonable to scrutinise building regulation matters at the planning stage. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V1158/HH, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement within three years. 
2. Development to be built accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials in accordance with approved form and drawings. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 

Page 7



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 3 October 2018 Pl.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 3 October 2018 at 6.30 pm
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Robert Hall, 
Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston, Ben Mabbett and Catherine Webber

Officers: Charlotte Brewerton, Emily Hamerton, Nicola Meurer, and Penny Silverwood

Also present: Councillor Helen Pighills

Pl.64 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

Pl.65 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Sandy Lovatt had tendered his apologies.

Pl.66 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Robert Hall declared in relation to applications P18/V0492/FUL and 
P18/V0493/LB – The Old Gaol, Abingdon, that although he is a member of Abingdon Town 
Council, he does not sit on the planning committee and was therefore not present for the 
consideration of these items.

Pl.67 Urgent business 

There was no urgent business.

Pl.68 Public participation 

The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting.

Page 8



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 3 October 2018 Pl.2

Pl.69 P18/V0113/FUL - Land to the East of Portway Cottages, Reading 
Road, East Hendred, Wantage 

The committee considered application P18/V0113/FUL for a variation of Condition 8 of 
P15/V2560/FUL (proposed residential development of 46 dwellings) to remove the 
requirement for bus stops and associated works on the A417 and replace the requirement 
for a Toucan type pedestrian crossing to a Puffin type crossing as per a technical safety 
audit from Oxfordshire County Council Highways Authority on land to the east of Portway 
Cottages, Reading Road, East Hendred.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Dr. John Sharp, a representative of East Hendred Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.  

Mark Beddow, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.  

Ken Dijksman, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P18/V0113/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions and subject to a deed of variation.

Officers note that pre-commencement conditions have been discharged
on the original application and that works at this site have been completed
for the crossing. Therefore the following conditions will be required to be
implemented as per those details approved by application P17/V0251/DIS.

1. Time limit (full application).
2. Approved plans.
3. Roads and footpaths prior to occupation.
4. Construction traffic management plan.
5. Hours of work.
6. Protection of archaeological features.
7. Archaeological watching brief.
8. Access.
9. Off site highways works.
10.Car parking area.
11.Bicycle parking.
12.Noise.
13.Landscaping scheme (implementation).
14.Tree protection.
15.Maintenance of open space/play areas.
16.Materials (samples).
17.Sustainable drainage scheme.
18.Boundary details in accordance with plan.
19.Slab levels (dwellings).
20.No windows or rooflights (dwelling).
21.Obscured glazing (opening).

Page 9



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes

Wednesday, 3 October 2018 Pl.3

Pl.70 P18/V0492/FUL - The Old Gaol, Bridge Street, Abingdon 

Planning application P18/V0492/FUL and listed building consent application 
P18/V0493/LB, for a change of use of a section of ground floor space to form three 
apartments and retrospective consent is also sought for the erection of blockwork 
partitions to the same space at The Old Gaol, Bridge Street, Abingdon. The committee 
considered both applications together, but voted on them separately.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Shaun Dominic, the applicant, spoke in support of the applications.

Helen Pighills, one of the local ward councillors, spoke to the applications.  

A motion, moved and seconded, to authorise the head of planning to approve the 
application was declared carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to authorise the head of planning to grant planning permission for application 
P18/V0492/FUL, subject to:

I. Completion of a unilateral undertaking between the applicant and Oxfordshire County 
Council to secure the removal of the residential units from eligibility for parking permits 
in the adjacent controlled parking zone.

II. The following planning conditions:

1. Approved plans.
2. Details of grate covering courtyard of unit 3.
3. Sound insulation mitigation measures.
4. Obscure glazing.

Pl.71 P18/V0493/LB - The Old Gaol, Bridge Street, Abingdon 

Details of this application and public speakers are detailed in minute item 70.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve application P18/V0493/LB was declared 
carried on being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant listed building consent for application P18/V0493/LB, subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Approved plans.
2. Details of heat insultation, means of escape, fire protection, vents,

flues and extracts.
3. Details of grate covering courtyard of unit 3.

The meeting closed at 7.45 pm

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 31 October 2018

APPLICATION NO. P18/V0359/FUL
SITE Parklands School Besselsleigh Appleton Oxford
PARISH BESSELSLEIGH
PROPOSAL Refurbishment and Conversion of the existing 

Manor House into 8 apartments. Demolition of 
all other existing outbuildings and extension to 
Manor House. Erection of 36 new dwellings 
comprising 9 apartments within extension to 
Manor House and  27 houses within the 
grounds of the site. Retention of the existing site 
access, plus new associated parking and 
landscaping.

WARD MEMBER(S) Anthony Hayward
APPLICANT Millgate
OFFICER Martin Deans

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that authority to grant planning permission is 
delegated to the Head of Planning subject to the completion of section 106 
obligations for financial contributions, and subject to the following 
conditions:

Standard
1. Commencement three years - full planning permission.
2. Approved plans.

Prior to commencement
3. Contaminated land.
4. Piling methodology.
5. Ecology licenses.
6. Tree protection.

Prior to occupation
7. Materials as specified.
8. Biodiversity enhancement in accordance with details.
9. Surface water drainage in accordance with details.
10. Foul drainage in accordance with details.
11. Landscaping and tree species details.
12. Tree methodology statement.
13. Details of external lighting.
14. Landscaping implementation and management plan.
15. Boundary treatments.
16. Access and off-site works in accordance with details.
17. Parking in accordance with plans.
18. Residents’ travel information packs.
19. Noise mitigation in accordance with details.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P18/V0359/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 31 October 2018

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 This application comes to committee because it is a major application to which 

Besselsleigh Parish Meeting object. The site is the former Parklands School 
which lies between Besselsleigh and Appleton on the A420. The site has 
lawful use as a scho
[...]
 3 x 2 bed apartments, associated off 
street parking, private amenity space, refuse 
and cycle storage.

WARD MEMBER(S) Edward Blagrove
Bob Johnston

APPLICANT Mr Terry Winter
OFFICER Alastair Scott

RECOMMENDATION
To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:

Standard
1. Commencement three years.
2. Approved plans.

Prior to Commencement:
3. Contamination risk assessment or details of built-in mitigation.
4. Materials as shown on application.

Prior to Occupation:
5. Access, parking, gradient and permeable surfaces in accordance 

with approved details.
6. Drainage details (surface and foul) in accordance with approved 

details.
7. New planting, hedge irrigation system and future 

height/maintenance of hedges and irrigation system in accordance 
with approved details.

8. Upper floor bathroom windows to be obscure glazed and top hung 
only.

9. Slab levels in accordance with approved details.
10.Boundary treatments.

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL
1.1 The site is located at the southern edge of the village of Kennington and is 

currently occupied by a relatively modest bungalow that is set back from, and 
elevated above, road level. It lies towards the western end of Sandford Lane, 
very close to the junction with The Avenue. Adjacent dwellings are also 
bungalows similarly set back from, and above, road level. Opposite the site, on 
the south side of Sandford Lane, is the edge of the strategic housing site 
allocated in the Local Plan 2031 Part 1, the application for which was 
approved for delegation at committee on 22 August 2018.

1.2 In April 2018 planning permission was refused under delegated authority for 

Page 26

Agenda Item 8

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P18/V1483/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 31 October 2018

the redevelopment of the site to create a new building of 6 apartments with 
associated parking and other development (ref P18/V0334). The applic
[...]
Site Area 1,085m2

2m
 h

ig
h 

tim
be

r f
en

ce
 to

 b
ou

nd
ar

y

2m
 h

ig
h 

tim
be

r f
en

ce
 to

 b
ou

nd
ar

y

2m
 high tim

ber fence to boundary

Shared private 
amenity space 

Existing dropped kerb

New foul to connect to 
existing foul drainage

Permeable paviors 
to parking court

New IC

Soakaway

0 2m 4m 10m 20m

SCALE (1:200)

6m 8m

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

(1:200)

0.9m
 high brick boundary w

all to front

K
 E

 N
 N

 I N
 G

 T
 O

 N
   R

 O
 A

  D

4
0
 d

e
g
' (1

s
t flo

o
r w

in
d
o
w

) 

Existing outbuildings 
demolished

0.
9m

 h
ig

h 
tim

be
r f

en
ce

 to
 b

ou
nd

ar
y 

an
d 

si
de

 g
at

e

Hornbeam treess to fence boundary
4
0
 d

e
g
' (G

ro
u
n
d
 flo

o
r p

a
tio

 d
o
o
r) 

2400

40 deg' (Ground floor window) 

Widen access and 
dropped kerb by 0.93m

New IC

Private garden

,

R
etaining w

all

Entrance

Existing outbuilding 
demolished

3

Flat roof

923

A
C
C
O

43000

VS

VS

43000

V
eh

ic
ul

ar

P
ed

es
tri

an

A

A

B

B

0.
9m

 h
ig

h 
tim

be
r f

en
ce

 to
 b

ou
nd

ar
y 

an
d 

si
de

 g
at

e

Hornbeam treess to fence boundary
(require 300mm root stem)

Parking court 

slope gradient 1:12 

2

4

3

1

11
00

L 
B
in

11
00

L 
B
in

V2

5

V1

Bin Store

65
00

45
00

2550

0.9m high low wall to gate

14
0L

 
B
in

Client Drg. No.

Date

Scales Dwg Title

Drawn/ Checked

TW
13/09/18

TW001 A
Terry Winter

3, Sandford Lane

Kennington

OX1 5RW

Demolition of Existing Dwelling to provide

2 x 1 Bed  and 3 x 2 Bed Apartments

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

(AMENDED, 2ND REVISION)

1:200 @ A1

P
age 44



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee - 31 October 2018

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the 
following conditions:

Standard
1. Time limit - full application.
2. Approved plans list.

Prior to occupation
3. Boundary details provided in accordance with plans.

Compliance
4. Materials in accordance with plans.
5. Permitted devel
[...]
h there are unresolved objections to relevant policies 
          (the less significant the unresolved objections, the greater the weight 
           that may be given); and
• The degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan 
           to the policies in the Framework (the closer the policies in the emerging  
           plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may   
           be given).

The Vale of White Horse District Council submitted the Local Plan 2031 Part 2: 
Detailed Policies and Additional Sites to the Secretary of State on Friday 23 
February 2018 for independent examination. The draft Local Plan 2031 Part 2 
is currently under examination.

Overall, taking into account the current stage of preparation, the emerging 
Local Plan 2031, Part 2 now attracts limited weight.

The Draft Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2031 Part 2: Detailed Policies and 
Additional Sites policies which are relevant to the proposed development 
consist of:

CP4a – Meeting our housing needs
CP20a – Housing supply for Western Vale sub-area 
DP16 – Access
DP23 – Impact of development on amenity 
DP28 - Waste collection and recycling
DP 36 –  Heritage assets

Case officer –  Andy Heron
Email            –  andy.heron@southandvale.gov.uk
Contact No  – 01235 422600

Page 55

mailto:andy.heron@southandvale.gov.uk


Appendix 1

Page 56



Page 57



P
age 58



P
age 59



Page 60



Page 61



Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee – 31 October 2018

APPLICATION NO. P17/V2711/FUL
SITE Heritage, 63A Oxford Road, Abingdon
PARISH KINGSTON BAGPUIZE
PROPOSAL Change of use from C3 dwelling house a

7 bed HMO (sui generis).
WARD MEMBER(S) Katie Finch and Helen Pighills
APPLICANT Vincent McMackin
OFFICER Andy Heron

RECOMMENDATION
It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the 
following conditions:-

Standard
1 : Time limit - Full Application 
2 : Approved plans

Prior to occupation 
3 : Car parking
4 : 
[...]
osition
to be agreed on site.

5.00m 
x 2.90m

O
X

F
O

R
D

 R
O

A
D

5.00m 
x 2.90m

Existing 
Tree 

5.00m 
x 2.90m

5.00m 
x 2.70m

5.00m 
x 2.90m

Project

M� A M�rg�	

H��ita��

63A Oxf�r� Roa�

A��ngd�� ., "X14 2'A

Au)us+ 2018

OT Projects

Date

©

13 Cowley Road, Oxford, OX4 1HP

01865 244178

enquiries@otprojects.co.uk

  www.otprojects.co.uk

Rev A 28.08.18 - Client suggested layout 01

R�.i/e� C�� �n� 

Cy34� P�67�n8

Rev C 26.09.18 - Client email 25.09.18

M9L/017072/=P09C

Scale

Any dimensions given are as
guidance only and should be

checked against site conditions

1:2@0 @ A3

Planning Issue
Not For Construction

Oxford Trading Limited 2018

Drawing Number

Drawing Title

Client

Rev B 07.09.18 - Client suggested layout 02

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Planning committee minutes - 3 October 2018
	Minutes


	7 P18/V0359/FUL - Parklands School, Besselsleigh, Appleton, Oxford
	P18/V0359/FUL - Parklands School, Besselsleigh, Appleton, Oxford - Appendices
	Coloured Street Elevations MILL170509 SE02 A
	Coloured Street Elevations MILL170509 SE03 A
	Flat Block Elevations FB.e B
	Sheets and Views
	FB.e B


	Site Layout Plan drwgno SL01 B


	8 P18/V1483/FUL - 3 Sandford Lane, Kennington, Oxford, OX1 5RW
	P18/V1483/FUL - 3 Sandford Lane, Kennington, Oxford - Appendices
	Appeal Decision
	Appeal Dismissal Elevations
	Appeal Dismissal Floor Plans
	Appeal Dismissal Site Plan
	Current Application Elevations 1
	Current Application Elevations 2
	Current Application Floor Plans
	Current Application Site Plan


	9 P18/V1820/FUL - Land south of Red Gables, Longcot
	P18/V1820/FUL - Land south of Red Gables, Longcot - Appendices
	1 Location Plan drwgno 1369 04
	2 Block Plan drwgno 1369 S 01 B
	3 Elevation and Floor Plan Existing drwgno 1369 01
	1369-02 Plans and elevations as proposed
	Drainage Plan drwgno 1368 S 02
	Landscape Plan drwgno 1369 S 03


	10 P17/V2711/FUL - Heritage, 63A Oxford Road, Abingdon
	P17/V2711/FUL - Heritage, 63A Oxford Road, Abingdon 

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
of a meeting of the

Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 31 October 2018 at
6.30 pm
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway,
Wantage, OX12 9BY
Open to the public, including the press
Present:
Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman),
Stuart Davenport, Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston,
Ben Mabbett and Helen Pighills (In place of Catherine Webber)
Officers: Martin Deans, Emily Hamerton, Andy Heron and Ron Schrieber
Also present: Councillor Ed Blagrove

Pl.72 Chairman's announcements
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed,
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

Pl.73 Apologies for absence
Councillor Catherine Webber had tendered her apologies. Councillor Helen Pighills
substituted for her.

Pl.74 Minutes
RESOLVED: to adopt the minutes of the committee meetings held on 26 September and 3
October 2018 as correct records and agree that the chairman sign them as such.
As additional information in connection with Minute 70 of the meeting held on 3 October
2018, P18/V0492/FUL – The Old Gaol, Bridge Street, Abingdon, the committee was
informed that the outstanding S106 payment of £180,000 had been made in full.

Pl.75 Declarations of interest
None.

Pl.76 Urgent business
None.
Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Pl.1

Pl.77 Public participation
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the
meeting.

Pl.78 P18/V0359/FUL - Parklands School, Besselsleigh, Appleton, Oxford
Anthony Hayward, the local ward councillor, stepped down from the committee and took
no part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered application P18/V0359/FUL for the refurbishment and
conversion of the existing Manor House into 8 apartments; the demolition of all other
existing outbuildings and the extension to the Manor House; the erection of 36 new
dwellings comprising 9 apartments within the extension to the Manor House and 27
houses within the grounds of the site; and retention of the existing site access, plus new
associated parking and landscaping at Parklands School, Besselsleigh, Appleton, Oxford.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Officer update: A S106 financial contribution for off-site affordable housing of £286,769
had been agreed.
Jane Cranston, a representative of Besselsleigh Parish Meeting, spoke objecting to the
application.
Mark Bayliss, representing some local residents, spoke objecting to the application.
Alison Knight and Richard Barter, the applicant’s agents, spoke in support of the
application.
Anthony Hayward, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.
In view of the importance of improving the access from the site to the A420, members
suggested that the highway works off site should be secured prior to commencement
rather than prior to occupation. An additional condition regarding slab levels was also
suggested.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application, subject to amended
conditions, was declared carried on being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to authorise the head of planning to grant planning permission for application
P18/V0359/FUL subject to the completion of section 106 obligations and highway works,
and subject to the following conditions:
Standard
1.
Commencement three years - full planning permission.
2.
Approved plans.
Prior to commencement
3.
Contaminated land.
Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Pl.2

4.
5.
6.
7.

Piling methodology.
Ecology licenses.
Tree protection.
Details of access and off-site works to be submitted.

Prior to occupation
8.
Materials as specified.
9.
Biodiversity enhancement in accordance with details.
10. Surface water drainage in accordance with details.
11. Foul drainage in accordance with details.
12. Landscaping and tree species details.
13. Tree methodology statement.
14. Details of external lighting.
15. Landscaping implementation and management plan.
16. Boundary treatments.
17. Parking in accordance with plans.
18. Residents’ travel information packs.
19. Noise mitigation in accordance with details.
20. Slab levels in accordance with details.

Pl.79 P18/V1483/FUL - 3 Sandford Lane, Kennington, Oxford, OX1 5RW
Bob Johnston, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the committee and
took no part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered application P18/V1483/FUL for the demolition of the existing
bungalow and the erection of 2 x 1 bed and 3 x 2 bed apartments, associated off street
parking, private amenity space, refuse and cycle storage at 3 Sandford Lane, Kennington,
Oxford.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Martin Feather, a representative of Kennington Parish Council, spoke objecting to the
application.
Janine Humphreys, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.
Terry Winter, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.
Ed Blagrove and Bob Johston, the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the
application.
A previous application for redevelopment of the site had been refused and an appeal
against this decision had been dismissed. Whilst the new proposal sought to address the
reasons for refusal, members expressed the view that the changes were not sufficient to
justify approval.
Contrary to the officer recommendation, a motion to refuse the application was declared
carried on being put to the vote.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Pl.3

RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P18/V1483/FUL, for the
following reasons:
1.

Having regard to the bulk, width and height of the proposed building compared to the
surrounding properties, the development would appear dominant and overbearing
within the street scene which would be harmful and out of keeping with the character
of the area. This would be contrary to policy CP37 of the adopted Local Plan, advice
set out in the Vale of White Horse Design Guide and advice set out in the NPPF.

2. Having regard to the amount of hardstanding to the front of the property to meet the
required parking, in an elevated position within the street scene, this development
would appear dominant and out of character with the surrounding area, contrary to
policies CP37 and DC6 of the adopted Local Plan, advice within the Vale of White
Horse Design Guide and advice set out in the NPPF.

Pl.80 P18/V1820/FUL - Land south of Red Gables, Longcot
The committee considered application P18/V1820/FUL for a part retrospective proposed
replacement dwelling on land south of Red Gables, Longcot.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.
Councillor Elaine Ware, one of the local ward councillors, had submitted a statement,
objecting to the application.
Nick Boyd, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.
Heloise Goodley, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.
The planning officer advised the committee that there appeared to be a discrepancy
between the drainage proposals detailed in the planning application and those described
by the applicant. Accordingly, a motion to defer consideration of the application, pending a
site visit and clarification of the drainage strategy, was declared carried on being put to the
vote.
RESOLVED: to defer consideration of application P18/V1820/FUL, pending a site visit and
clarification of drainage information.

Pl.81 P17/V2711/FUL - Heritage, 63A Oxford Road, Abingdon
Helen Pighills, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the committee and
took no part in the debate or voting for this item.
The committee considered application P17/V2711/FUL for a change of use from a C3
dwelling house to a 7 bed HMO (sui generis) at Heritage, 63A Oxford Road, Abingdon.
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting.

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Pl.4

Officer updates:
 Abingdon Town Council was now satisfied with the car parking provision and
withdrawn its objection.
 The forestry officer had no objection subject to an additional condition requiring a
tree protection plan.
Helen Pighills, one of the local ward councillors, spoke about the application.
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application, subject to an additional
condition was declared carried on being put to the vote.
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P17/V2711/FUL, subject to the
following conditions:
Standard
1. Time limit – full application.
2. Approved plans.
Prior to commencement
3. Tree protection
Prior to occupation
4. Car parking.
5. Visibility splays
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm

Vale of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes
Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Pl.5

